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1, DTSCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE |
: _SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. ’ L

: STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - APPLICATION TO . LIFT GRANTED;'“
AT EXPIRATION OF SUSPENSION., e

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

K AND L CIRCLE INN, INC
- T/a CIRCLE INN
Corner S-4 & 35 & Chevalier Ave.
- Sayreville . . _
PO RFD #1, South Amboys N.J.,

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-57, issued by the .
Borough Council of the Borough of
Sayreville°

Auto. Susp. #131-

In the Matter of a Pétitilon by

)
K AND L CIRCIE INN, INC. - =~ ) "ORDER
. ) o .

)

. CONCLUSTONS
AND ORDER

N et e e e e

N

- T/a CIRCLE INN ‘

To Lift the Automatic Suspension of
- aforesaid. license.

W Gl i Bl s et e L o e G o . S — — — -0 Y —— — . ——— - - — -

Patten & Pryga, Esqs., by James F. Patten, Esq., Attorneys for
Defendant-licensee, Petitioner. :

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division. of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

' BY THE DIRECTOR°

: Defendant- licensee has pleaded non vult to the following
charges:s , .

"on Monday night, December 31, 1956 and early Tuesday
morning, January 1, 1957, you sold, served and delivered
and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service and
dellvery of alecohollc beverages, directly or indirectly,
to persons under the age of twenty-one (21) years, viz.,
Robert E, =---, age 17, CGeorge W, ~--, Jr., age 17, George .
P, ===, 8ge 18, Cornelius =---, age 18, and John A, ===j -
age 19, and allowed, permitted and suffered the consump-
‘tion of alcoholie beverages by such persons in and upon
your llcensed premisee, in violation of' Rule 1 of State
Regulation No, 20," _

. Acting upon information obtained .from the Sayreville
Police Department, ABC agente obtalned sworn statements. from
the minors mentloned in the charge, Each minor stated that the -
five minors entered defendant's licensed premises on December
31, 1956, about T:30 p.m,; that, after remaining there for a
short time, they left the premiges and went elsewhere; that ,
© they returned to defendant's licensed premises apout 11:30 p.m,
and remalned there until about 1:30 a.m, on the following
- morning, 4
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( ‘ Each minor further says that on the. first visit- he

consumed one or more bottles of beer purchased from william
Jensen (president of defendant corporation) who was thed the
sole bartender in the premises. Two of the minors say thatfo
the second visit they consumed several bottles of beer é&nd -
three of the minors say that on the second visit they consume o
several mixed drinks, all of which were purchased from an older:
male bartender, All minors allege that no one in the 1ieensed'£
premises questioned them on either visit as to their respectiveg

ageSa-'

In mitigation the president of defendant corporation
has submitted to me a letter in which he says that the: licensed
- premises were crowded on New Year's Eve; that he previously: .
. knew only one of the minors and that he is positive that. thisp‘
minor was not on the premises on the evening in question.’ He‘;'.i
. further says that on "a previous occasion this minor (17 years’”
- of age) had exhiblted to him an "ID" card indicating that he ..
was twenty-two years of age. The ABC agents report that this:
minor is 6 feet 2 inches tall, weighs 200 pounds. and’ appears::
"to be about ninetéen years of age. The agents also report -+
that the other seventeen-year-old minor is over 6 feet tall, -
heavily bullt and appears to be of full age. '

‘ " -On February 18, 1957, William J. Jensen pleaded non :
vult in the Sayreville Municipal Court to a charge of selling.
alcoholic beverages to the same minors, in violation. of R, 'S
33:1-77, and was fined $50.00. Said conviction resulted in-
~the automatic suspension of defendant.'s license for the-balamn
of its term, R. S. 33:1-31.1. On February 20, 1957, an ABC
agent picked up deferidant's license and the corporation has:.
operated under its license since that time. A petition reques
ting the ligging of said suspension has been filed with me.;,f &
. 33:1~ , s , -;’ew

Defendant has no prior record. In Re Butts, Bulletin T

1098, Item 5, the facts were substantially similar to the facts
herein and I suspended defendant's license for twenty-five days
Because of the increased penalties imposed for sales to minors:
subsequent to January 16, 1956, I would ordiharily increase:tlie
penalty by five days. However, because of the aforesaid. miti:
gating circumstances as to both seventeen-year-old minors, T:. -
shall suspend defendant's license for twenty~five days.. Five"
days will be remitted for the plea, leaving a net suspension
- of twenty days, effective from February 20, 1957 (When the
- 1icense was automatically suspended). o

. As to the petition to 1ift, I shall grant the requested
: relief upon the expiration of the aforesaid suspension. :

Accordingly, it 1s, on this 28th day of. February, 1957,{:

o ORDERED ‘that Plenary Retail Consumption License C- =BT,

- 1ssued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Sayreville to o

-~ Kand L Circle Inn, Inc., t/a Cirele Inn, for premises at =~ . i
. Corner S-4 & 35 & Chevalier Avenue, Sayreville, be and the ..

.. 8ame-1s hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, effective Februery

.;;,7%O,ti957, and terminating at 7 00 a.m. March 12, 1957; and it is
- further

AR ' ORDmRED that the. statutory automatlc suspens ion men—‘*~‘”*
tioned hereln will be lifted effective at 7:00 a.m. March 12, -
1957, at which time the license will be restored to full foroe
"~ and operation, . - o .

,wiLLIAM‘HOWE'DAVIs
Director. ’
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‘2. DISCIPLINARY PROLLLDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIDITED HOURS
FATILURE TO HAVE PREMISES CLOSED DURING PROHIBITED HOURS AND
FAILURE TO HAVE PREMISES OPEN TO PUBLIC VIEW DURING PROHIBITED
HOURS IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL REGULATION - EMPLOYING FEMALE .
ggngnggy%N VIOLATION OF IOCAL REGULATION - LICENSE SUS PENDED

- In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

MICHAEL ESKEWICZ
T/a UP AND UP CAFE
315 River Street
Paterson 4, N.J.

Holder of Plénary Retail Consump~
tion License ' C-9l, for the 1955-56
- licensing year, issued by the Board
- of Alcoholic Beverage: Control for

'CONCLUSIONS =

- the City of Paterson, which: license
- 'has been extended to and renewed for AND
the 1956—57 licensing year in the T

name of - OBPER
MINNIE ESCOVITGH,,Guardian~of
Michael Eskewlcz
t/a UP AND UP CAFE
315 River Street
- Paterson 4, N, J..

--a--'.--u-l.--.-'-oluo—'———-—--—-h——--——-&--v——c———u .

Theodore D. Rosenberg, Esq., Attorney for Defendant licensee. _
‘William F. Wood, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic
: Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR : -
The Hearer has filed. the following Report herein:

. "Defendant has pleaded not guilty to charges alleging
‘that (1) he allowed the consumption of alcoholic beverages on -
his licensed premises on Sunday, April 1, 1956 during pro-
hibited hours, (2) he failed to have his entire premises closed
on March 24 and Sunday, April 1, 1956 during prohibited. hours,
(3) he failed on the aforesaid dates to keep the interior of his
licensed premises open to public view from the outside thereof :
during hours when the sale and consumption of alcoholic, bever-
ages therein is prohibited, and (4) on the aforesald dates he~ -

- employed a female bartender other than the licensee or the -
wilfe of the licensee, in violation of local ordinances. '

: "Phe testimony of the ABC agents at the hearing is |
substantially as follows: On March 24, 19556 two’agents entered
defendant's licensed premises at about 2 20 a.m. Minnie Escoviteh
(Eskewicz), daughter-in-law of the licensee, was tending bar.
At about 3:00 a.m. she told the agents to finish their drinks
. and leave, Filve patrons remalned in the tavern when the agents

left. The agents remained outside, keeping the tavern under
survelllance. They observed three or four men leave the tavern.,
At about 3:14 a.m., three’ persons entered the premises and - :
shortly thereafter two of such persons emerged therefrom. At
3:30 a.m., an ABC agent attempted to vliew the lnterlor of the
tavern but was unable to do so because the venetian blinds on -
. the windows and the door panels. were closed. «

"These'agents returned to the 1icensed*premises'on'
Sunday, Aprll 1. One of the agents entered about 3:24 a.m.
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. ) » |
At this time the exterior blinds were  closed and no -view of
the Interior could be had from the outside. The exterilor
"1ights were. extingulshed while the interior was lighted,
‘There were thirteen persons present, a number of whom were :-

--drinking -alcoholic beverages. EERRE R |

"The agent identified himself to Minnie Escovitch

, (Eskewicz ) who was tending bar and called in two fellow agents

who had remained outside.. Four dpinks:in front of variogus
patrons were selzed by the:agents, The Division chemlst reports.
that two of these. drinks were: beepr. and. one wag whiskey and car--
bonated water. ' :

~ "In' defense, Minnie Escovitch (Eskewicz) testified that-
the venetian blinds were open on March 24 and that all persons.
in the tavern on that date left with the agents; that the per-
sons observed at about 3:14 a.m. were relatives who stopped .
there momentarily; that em April 1 she did not permit: the sale
- or .consumption of alcoholiec beverages after 3:00 a,.m.; that the
veneétian blinds were not open because some time ago a person or
persons who observed her through the open blinds when she was
closing the place tried to break in and she was frightened and
summoned the police; and that ten or more-persons who were in
the tavern after 3:00 a.m. on April 1 were waiting for Easter
eggs which she intended to distribute to them. ‘

: "It appears that the licensee has been confined to a
~mental institution since 1953, and that the licensee's wife has
similarly been confined since the spring of 1956, and that ‘
Minnie Escovitch (Eskewicz) has been conducting the licensed
business for about seven or eight months, and that the license
was extended to her as guardian of Michael Eskewicz after the
institution of these disciplinary proceedings.. . -

"The local ordinances prohibit the sale and consumption
of alcohollc beverages on weekdays between 3:00 a.m, and T:00
a.m. and on Sundays between 3:00 a.m, and" 1300 p,m,; provide
that durilng that period the entire premises must be closed and
the entire interior of the licensed premises shall be. kept open
to public view from-the outside thereof' and no screen, partition
or other obstacle shall be permitted to interfere with a clear .
public view; and that no licensee shall have in his or her ‘
employ any female bartender unless said fémale bartender i1is the
licensee or the wife of the licensee, - o ' :

"In my opinion, from the evidence presented, it is.
abundantly clear that Minnie Escovitch (Eskewicz) has conductied
the licensed business very loosely so far as. closing hours and
open vlew regulatlons are concerned., Whether that was due to
the exigencles of the situation when she sought to aid: her :
relatives or to fallure on her part to realize her responsibility

. 1n conducting the licensed business is immaterial since, inany
event, 1t will not serve to excuse the offenses, I, therefors,
recommend that the defendant-licensee be adjudged guilty of the
four charges preferred herein, ;

: "Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I further
recommend that defendant's license be suspended for a period-
of twenty days for the violatilons set forth in Charges (1), (2)
and (3), Re_Pawlowski, Bulletin 1123, Item 3, and for an addi-
‘tlonal period of flve days for the violation set forth in
Charge (4); Re Narr, Bulletin 1002, Item 9," :

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report within
the, time limited by Rule & of State Regulation No. 16,
~ . : - .
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) : After carefully considering the facts and circumstances
';herein, I concur in the recommended conslusions in the Hearer's
Report and I adopt them as my conclusions herein. - Hence, I
shall suspend the license ior a period of tWenty-five days._'-

Accordingly, it is, on this &th day of March, 1957,

SR ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C- 91,
;_issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City

- .of Paterson, presently in the name of Minnie Escovitch, Guardian

'of Michael Eskewicz, t/a Up and Up Cafe, 315 River Street,

_.-Paterson,-be and the same is hereby suspended f6r a. period of .
,twenty-five {25) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. March 11, 1957,
"and terminating at 3 OO A, April 5s 1957,

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
‘ ‘Directora

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEGING SALES TO. MINORS
DISMISSEDQ

- In the Matter of Disciplinary
-Proceedings against '

JOHN. w McCARTHY & HELEN E
McCARTHY ‘
T/a McCARTHY'S TAVERN

)

)

) CONCLUSIONS
Rockaway-Green Pond- Road. )

)

)

)

AND ORDER

Marcella, Rockaway Township
PO RD i, Rockawav, N. Jo,‘

Holders of Plenary Retail- Consump

- tion License C-17, issued by the .
Township. Committee of the Township
~of Rockaway°

———_-———~——.-—-—._-.—_.._,__—-._...—__-.—.——-..-.

. Sidney Simandl, Esq., Attorney for Defendant licensees. '
David S. Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Alecoholic
Beverage Control,

BY THE DIRECTOR° v _ |
The Hearer has filed the following Report here1n°
"Defendants pleaded not guilty to the following charge°,

_ 10n June 2y 1956 ‘and on divers days prior thereto,
you. sold, served and delivered and allowed, permitted and
-suffered the sale, service and delivery ofalcoholic bever-- .
ages, directly or indirectly, to persons under the age of
-twentysone (21) years, viz., Robert E, ---, age 18, and
John E.. --~, age 18, and allowed, permitted and.suffered
“the- consumption of alcoholic beverages by such persons -in
~ and ‘upon your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1
of State Regulation No. 20 '.

{ "At the hearing herein John — testified ‘that he was
born July 3, 1937; that.-after 11:00 p.n. on the evening of
Junie 2, 1956 he and one Robert -~~~ visited defendants! licensed
premises; that they remained 1in the premises until ‘A little
after twelve', during which time ‘he ordered ahd consumed six

- drinks of beer; that 'Sometimes 1t was &1asses, sometimes it -
‘was bottles'; that he and his companion were served by John W,
McCarthy, one of the delendant-licensees ; that he was never
questlioned ag to his age,»and th(t on ~June 29, 19)0 he again
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visited the defendants' premlees in the company of “two ABC*
agents. On crioss-examination John testified that he could”
not remember the brand of beer which was served. him; ‘that He
thought the price of the beer was .fifteen cents a.glass but
could not remember the price of the beer in bottles; that a
‘month prior to the hearing herein he admltted speaking to a
man identified at the. hearing as William Hustl and requested
"Husti to say that he (John) drank beer at defendants® licensed
premlses but Husti 'didn't say a word'; that when the ABC
“agents interrogated him about the alleged gsales to him-at
" defendants ' premises, he told them he was not drinking and :
signed a statement to that effect but characterized said state-
ment as 'It was all lies'; and that the following day he -
. changed his mind and made another statement that he obtalned
drinks at defendants’ premises°

"An ABC agent testified that on June 29; 1956 he, a
fellow agent, and John went to defendants' licensed premlses
where the minor identified John W. McCarthy as the person who
had served him beer on June 2, 1956 and that the first written
statement made by John (the minor) to him did not' involve :
defendants.

"Defendants called a number of wiltnesses, among whom -

was John W. McCarthy who testifiled that he was on duty on

June 2, 1956 and that he did not serve John on that date or

at any time prior thereto.. Defendants also produced two wit-
nesses who testified that on June 2, 1956 they were in defend-
ants ' licensed premises; one being there between the hours of
10:15 p.m. and midnight and the other from 11:00 p.m. until
1:30 a.m. the following morning and that neither saw John in
the premises during the time they were there. Three other
witnesses testified that although they were not in defendants?
licensed premises on June 2, 1956, they had visited the estab- .
. lishment numerous times prior ‘thereto but had never seen John
in the premises. -

_ "Robert --- did not appear at the within hearing, it
being represented by the Division's attorney that he was in
the military service and could not ‘be produced as a witness°

- "Phe case involves inconsistent stories .told by the minor
and by one of the defendants and divers witnesses produced on -
defendants ! behalf. The testimony of the minor is uncorrobora-
ted and there is doubt of his veracity, whereas the testimony
of defendants® witnesses appears to be reliable. The burden
of .proof to establish gullt of the defendants rests with the

" Division. After consideration of all the. testimony adduced
"herein, I conclude that the Divilision has not sustained the
burden of proof as to the alleged sales of alecoholic beverages
to John and, héence; I recommend that the charge herein be dis-
missed. Furthermore, there was a lack of sufficient proof with
reference to Robert ---, an alleged minor, to sustain the charge
that he was sold alecohdlic beverages in defendants' licensed
premises at the time in question. .I, therefore, recommend that
the part of the charge relating to him- be dismissed L

-

b No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report within 5;1:”
‘the time limited by Rule 6 of State- Regulation No,-l6 S

N : After carefully considering the facts and circumstances '
herein, I concur in the recommended conclusions ‘in the Hearer's

- Report and I adopt them as the conclusions herein., Hence T

- shall dismiss the charge° g R
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Accordingly, 1t is, on this 28th day of February. 1957 .

ORDERED that the charge herein be and the same 1is hereby
dismissed. - :

" WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director.

4, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - MITIGATING
CIRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 5 DAYS.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings agalnst

)
MICHAEL DOOLAN, EDWARD GALLAGHER &
EDWARD ZUKOWSKI ) |

t/a VILLAGE BARN . CONG LS LONS
700 State .Highway _ ) AND ORDER
Spring Iake Helghts: X :
PO Spring Lake, N. J., )

)

)

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption

License C-7 for.the 1955-56 and 1956-

57 licensing periods, issued by the

Borough Council of the Borough of

Spring lLake Heights. )

Meehan Brothers, Eggs., by John J. Meehan, Esq., Attorneys for

’ : » . Defendant-licensees.

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control. .

BY THE DIRECTOR:
The Hearer has filed the following Report herein:

"Defendants pleaded not gullty to a charge alleging
that on Saturday night, May 26, 1956, they sold, served and
delivered alcoholic beverages to two minors and permltted the
consumption of such beverages by said minors in and upon thelr
licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation
‘No. 20. ' .

: "At the hearing herein the Division called as its
wltnesses George ---, Harry --- and two ABC agents,. '

"George and Harry testified that they were born July
31, 1935 ‘and October 16, 1935, respectively. The agents testi-
fied, in substance, that they entered defendants' licensed
premises about 9:05 p.m., Saturday, May 26, 1956, and seated
themselves at the bar therein; that at about 10:45 p.m. they
observed two apparent minors approach the bar and heard one of .
them order 7 and 7'; that a glass of mixed drinks was placed
on the bar in front of each youth by a bartender who made no
inquiry as to theilr ages; and that when the youths had consumed
a portion of the drinks they (the agents) identified themselves
and selzed the remainder of the drinks for evidential purposes.
The agents further testifled that during their stay approxi-
mately 300 patrons were 1n the premises and that Michael Doolan,
one of the licensees herein, was stationed at the entrance appar-
ently checking the ages of those who entered., On cross-
examinatlion they testifled that the minors told Doolan that they
entered the premises by walking between two couples who were
departing therefrom and that Harry appeared fclose to six feet!
tall and George ‘just a2 1little shorter.?
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""An analysis of the beverages seized was made by the
-Division chemist and his report shows'that the drinks contained
whiskey, carbonated water and lemon rlavor.

"The only witness appearing for- defendants was Michael

' Doolan, one of the partner-licensees, who testified that on-
the night in question 'I checked the ages of the people that
came in looking youthful to myself, and as they come in they
are checked and allowed to proceed, and if there 1s any doubt
in my mind they are always checked. We have a filing system
‘of cards. I. think we have somewhere close to 1,000, 1,500,
maybe 2,000 cards we made different people. sign when they
prove themselves to be borderline cases'; and that he regected
?quite a few! apparent minors that night.

"Three statements signed by the-minors were received in
evidence., Two of the statements read 'I entered the Village -
Barn and seen the Sign not to enter unless you are 21 but.
entered anyway'! and the other reads fWhen we entered two
couples were leaving. We walked thru the center of the couples.
at the door and proceeded to the bar.?

"R. S. 33:1-77 provides that 'Anyone Wwho sells any.alco-
holic beverage to a minor shall be gullty of a misdemeanor;
-provided, however, that the establishment of all of the follow=
ing facts by a person making any such sale shall constitute a
defense to any prosecution therefor: (a) that the minor falsely
. represented in writing that he or she was twenty-one (21) years
of age or over, and (b) that the appearance of the. minor was
such that an ordinary prudent person would believe him or her
to be twenty-one (21) years of age or over, and {c) that the
" gale was made in good faith relying upon such written repre-
sentation and appearance and in the redsonable belief that the

. minor was actually twenty-one (21) years of age or over,!

"The defense outlined in the aforesaid statute has been
ruled to be effective in disciplinary proceedings as well as in
criminalproceedingse Cf. Caruso v. Jersey Clty, Bulletin 694,
Item 1. ’ . :

Tt is apparent from the evidence-adduced herein that
defendants failed to comply with the aforesaid statutory provi-
sions. I find defendants guilty as charged,

: ‘"Mhe minimum suspension imposed for sale of alcoholic
'-Abeverages to twenty-year-old mlnors is ‘ten days. Re Salsberg -
et al,, Bulletin 1126, Item 6. However, considering the miti-®
gating circumstances appearing herein-and the fact that defend-
ants have no prior adjudicated record, I recommend that their
license be suspended for a perlod of filve days. Re Wedemeyer,
‘Bulletin 1050, Item 8. , .

‘ No exceptions were taken to :the Heareris Report within
the time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16,

. After carefully considerling the facts and circumstances
‘herein; I concur in the recommended conglusions in the Hearer's
‘Réport and I adopt them as my conclusions herein, Hence, I
shall suspend defendant's license for a- period of five days.

Accordingly, it is, on this‘28th day of February3~l957,
ORDERED that. Plenary Retail Consumption License C -7,

1ssued by the Borough Councll of the Borough of Spring ILake
Heights to Michael Doolan, hcward Gallagher & Edward uukowski
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~ t/a Village Barn, 700 State Highway, Spring Lake. Heights

- and the same 1s hereby. suspended for a perlod of five 5 days
commencing at 2:00 a.m. March 11, 1957, and terminating at
2: OO a.m, March 16, 1957.. E _ o

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
: Director°

5, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ REQUEST TO PRESENT ORAL ARGUMENT
FOR RECONSIDERATION OF PENALTY GRANTED, , ‘

. In the Matter of Disciplinary
~ Proceedings against

MICHAEL DOOLAN, EDWARD GALLAGHER
& EDWARD ZUKOWSKI
‘'T/a VILLAGE BARN
700 State Highway
- Spring Lake Heights
PO Spring Iake, N. J.,

' Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption

- License C-7 (for the 1955-56 and 1956~

- 57 licensing periods) issued by the

- Borough Council of the Borough of )
Spring Lake Heights. '

j — g N g S
o)
o= )
. ._rUj'- .
3
[}
1e3
b
=

Vincent T. Dee, Esq., Attorney for Petitioners.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

: “On February 28, 1957, I entered an order aaopting recom- -

‘Amended conclusions in the Hearer's Report as my conclusions

"herein and suspending petitioners' license for five days com-

-mencing at 2:00 a.m. March 11, 1957, and terminating at 2: 00
a.m., March 16 1957. .

- . Petitioners have requested a reconsideration of my ‘

- decision upon the ground that the finding of gullt is contrary
to the weight of the evidence. They allege that the fallure to
file exceptions to the Hearer's Report within time was due to
the fact that they understood that the time to file exceptions
"had- been extended., The file does not disclose that the time
to file exceptions had been extended, and I carefully considered
the facts and circumstances before entering my Conclusions and
Order, - However, I have decided to permit, petitioner’s attorney
to present oral argument before me within one week from the - :
date hereof in support of petitioners' request for a reconsidera-
tlon of my declsion. Pending said argument, I shall stay the
effect of the. order heretofore entered ; A

Accordingly, 1t is, on this 6th day of March, 19573-
ORDERED that the five-day suspension scheduled to com-.

‘mence at 2:00 a.m. March 11, 1957 be and the same is hereby
_stayed pending the entry of a further order herein.

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS.
Director.
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6. DISCIPLINARY: PROCEEDINGS - REQUEST TO PRESENT ORAL ARGUMENT
FOR RECONSIDERATION OF PENALTY WITHDRAWN - SUSPENSION-: -
REIMPOSED . , | «

In ther Matter of Disciplinary
~ Proceedings against

MICHAEL DOOLAN, EDWARD GALLAGHER
& EDWARD ZUKOWSKI
T/a VILLAGE BARN -
700 State Highway
Spring Lake Heilghts
, PO Spring Lake, N. J.,

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption
License C-7 (for the  .1955-56 and 1956-
57 licensing periods), issued by the
Borough Council of the Borough of .
Spring” Lake Helghts. ‘ : )'

5
§oid
,"l

—————-——-—--———————~—~—————-——.—-——-—-.——---—-

Vineent T. Dee, Esq., Attorney for Petitioners. N

BY THE DIRECTOR‘

The attorney for petitioners having advised me that he
. has decided not to present oral argument upon request for a
reconsideration of my decision herein, . e

It is, on this 1ll4th day of March, 1957,

' ORDERED that the five-day suspension heretofore imposed
shall commence at 2:00 a.m. Mirch. 25, 1957, and terminate at
2 OO a.mn. March 30, 1957. S

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
.Director.

‘7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - ONE CHARGE
DISMISSED ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS,

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedlngs against » ) o
. MARGARET G. BILANSKY 7 C ANAT IR
" m/a SPRING BROOK PLACE oy . OorCLIS IO
Route #46, below Delaware . - ' T
)
)

Knowlton Township
PO RD 1, Columbia, N, J.,

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-.

tion License C-6, issued by the .
Township Committee of the Township )
of Knowlton. ‘ y

VanHorn & VanHorn, Esas., by Ricnard D. VanHorn, Esq., Attorneys
for Defehdant- licensee. .

William F, WOod Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control

‘BY THE DIRECTOR'~
- The Hearer has filed the following Report herein°

) "Defendant has pleaded not gullty to the following
charges: ' : o

e
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1. On Saburday night, May 26, 1956, you ﬂold, served
and delivered and dl]owed, permitted and suffered the -
sale, service and delivery of alecoholic beverages; directly
or indirectly; to persons under the age of twenty-one (21)
years, viz., Hlldebrand ---, age 17 and Kenneth =---, age
18, and allowed, permitted and suffered the consumption
of alcoholic beverages by sald Hlldebrand ~--, on such
date Iin and upon your licensed premises; in violatlon
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. -

2. On or about May 25, 1956 and on divers days
prior- thereto you sold, served and delivered and allowed,
permitted and suffered the sale, service and delivery of
alecoholic beverages, directly or indirectly, to persons:
under the age of twenty-one (21) years, viz., Hildebrand
---, age 17, Kenneth ---, age 18, William ---, age 18,
and George =---, age 19, and allowed, permitted and sufe
fered the consumption of alcoholic beverages by such
persons in and upon -your licensed premises, in viclation
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20.°

"The evidence presented at the hearing centers around -
the testimony of Hildebrand --- (age 17) wherein he stated
that on May 26, 1956, at about 8:00 p.m., he and Kemneth ===
(& minor companion) entered defendant's licensed taverm and
remained there for about fifteen minutes; that during that
period he purchased and consumed a glass of beer served to
him by the licensee and also purchased a bottle of Seagram's
Seven Crown whiskey to take out of the premises without being
questioned as to his age or asked to sign any written repre-
sentation thereof. He further states that he was previously
at this tavern 'a couple of times'® including May 25, on which
date he purchased and consumed a glass of beer purchased from
and served to him by Myron Gilbert who was tending bar at the
time. Kenneth confirms Hlldebrand's account of what occurred
on May 26, and states that he ‘chipped in' part of the cost of
the. bottle of whiskey; that he was not at the tavern on May 25
but that he was previously there (generally with Hildebrand)
to play quoits on four or five occasions but cannot fix any .
specific dates, and was served beer°

: "On defendant's part, in defense to the charges, she
and her son, Myron Gilbert, established by their testimony
that licensee's tavern was attractive to youngsters because
the game of quoits and other entertainment was available in
‘the premises; that they tried to control the activities of
the youngsters and were .careful not to serve them alcoholic
beverages. However with specific reference to the sale of
beer and whiskey to Hildebrand on May 26, while the licensee,
denied that Hildebrand and Kenneth were theres in my opinion
The testimony of Hildebrand and Kenneth represents what :

~actually occurred. I, therefore, recommend that defendant be.
adjudged guilty on Charge 1,

: "The evidence presented by the Division to establish
Charge 2 i8 1n part the testimony of one uncorroborated wit-
ness and 18 in part general in terms and vague in detaill
concernlng purchase and gervice of beer to the minors at the.
premises. The only evidence of a sale on May 25 (the specific

- date set forth in the charge) is the uncorroborated testimony
"of Hildebrand. The charge of sales on divers dates to the
other minors depends upon Kenneth's testimony that he was at .~
‘the tavern on four or five occasions but that he cannot fix . '
any definite dates; that of William --- who states that,
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unaccompanied by any. other person, he was at the tavern and’ -
had beer there six or seven times some silx or seven monthsuﬂ ,
prior to May 28, 1956; and that: of. George --- who states that
‘he was in defendant's tavern and had beer there but cannot -
remember how many times or the dates or months except that it
was four or five months prior to May 1956 and that on some of
. these occasions he was there with Hildebrand and Kenneth and '
C.ooat times they.were served with beer.

"Defendant denied that any of the minors was in her
premises on May 25, and stated that she had no recollection
of having seen William --- or George . --- 1in her premises at
any time. She admitted that Kenneth --~ had been in her
‘premises with some 'young fellows* in the early part of May,
"but said that she refused to serve him any alcoholic bever-

. ages.. ,

" "Phe proéof. presented by the' Division as to Charge 2. -
and denied by defendant and her witnesses is not sufficiently
firm or definite in character to support a finding of guilt.
The testimony of onhe minor, uncorroborated, falls short of
establishing the preponderance of the proof requisite to sus-~ .
tain a finding of guilt (Re_Doolan, Bulletin 1104, Item 5).
Similarly, in fairness, general categorical stateménts by the
minors that they were at the premises and obtained beer there

.~ in the past, without any recollection of any specific date oxr
.dates or specifilc detalls of any such occurrence, falls short
of the proof required to justify a finding of guilt where
such statements are denied by defendant and defendant’s wit-.
nesses. Cf. Re Brovero, not yet reported in Bulletin. For
these reasons 1 recommend the dismissal of Charge 2.

) "Defendant does not have any previous adjudicated
record., I recommend that defendant's license be suspended for
a period of twenty days (the minimum suspension in an unaggra-
vated 3a1e of alcoholic beverages to a minor seventeen years
of age :

' No exceptions vere taken to the Hearer"s Report W1tnin
‘the time 11mited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16

L After carefully considering the facts and circumstances .
herein, I concur in the recommerided congclusions in.the Hearer's

- Report and I adopt them as my conclusions herein. Hence, I
shall suspend defendant's license for a period of twenty days.

Accordingly, it.is, on this 28th day of February, 1957,

‘ ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License' C-6; -
-_/issued by the Township Committee of the Township of  Knowlton

- to_Margaret G. Bilansky, t/a Spring Brook Place, Route #U6,
below Delaware,; Knowlton Township, be and the same is hereby :
suspended for a perlod of twenty (20) days, commencing at T:00
.m.!March 11, 1957, and terminating at 7:00 a.m. March 31, 1957.

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director,
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e DTSCIPLINARY PROCEEDIN&S‘— SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN
VIOLATION OI' STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )

Proceedings against _
JAMES D. ANTONIOU ) . . CONCIUS IONS
T/a ACE LIQUORS Y - AND ORDER.
102-104 Main Street : .
‘Paterson 1, N. J., ¥

‘Holder of Plenary Retail Distri- )

bution License D-54, issued by the

Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control )

for the City of Paterson,

James D. Antoniou, Defendant - -licensee, Pro se.

David S Piltzer, Esg ., appearing for Division of Alcohui?
\ Beverage Contr-ol°

BY THE DIRECTOR°

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that on
January 16, 1957 he sold an alcoholic beverage in its original
container during prohibited hours for off-premises consumption,
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38.

The file herein discloses that two ABC agents arrived at

" defendant's licensed premises on January 16, 1957 at about 8:00
a.m. to investigate a complaint that alcoholic beverages were

~ being sold there for off-premises consumption before 9:00 a.m,
At about 8:30 a.m. one of the agents spoke with the licensee
who was shoveling snow in front of his premises and after some
hesitation; ‘the licensee told the agent that he would sell him
“a bottle of alecoholic beverages '"but be very careful". The
‘licensee then entered his premises which were in darkness,
handed the agent a pint of Schenley Reserve Whiskey, accepted
$3.00 in payment and advised the agent to place the bottle in
his pocket. The agent complied with this request, left the

- premises but immediately returned with a fellow-agent who had

- waited outslde, identified themselves to the licensee and .

ﬂinformed him of the alleged violation.

, Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall sus-
- pend defendant's license for fifteen days. Five days will be
remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension
of ten days,_ Re Jay's Bar & Grill, Inc., Bulletin 1150 Item. 9. -

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of March, 1957,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Distribution Iicense D 54,
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City .
of Paterson to James D. Antoniou, t/a Ace Liquors, 102-104 Main
- Street; Paterson, be and the same is hereby suspended for a :
‘period of ten (10) days, commencing-.at 9:00 a.m. March 11, 1957,
and terminating at 9:00 a.m., March 21, 1957,

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
.Director,
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. 9. RLTAIL CONSUMPTION LICENSEES - EGG NOG - EASTER DISPENBATIONa

B ' , ‘ April 10, 1957.
TO ALL RETAIL CONSUMPTION LICENSEES :

Traditionally; every’ year during the Easter seasong_‘:ﬁ
consumption licensees have been permitted to pre-mix and to
serve such pre-mixed egg nog for on-premises consumption during
a limited period of time. ~

I am glad to note that no abuse has developed from the
exercise of this privilege.

The same privilege will therefore be granted this year
beginning Thursday, April 18, 1957, and ending Monday April 22;
1957, at midnight, on the understanding, of ecourse, that the
privilege will be used with reason and moderation.

WILLIAMiHOWE'DﬁVIS
Director.

10. DAYLIGHT SAVING TIME EFFECTIVE THROUGHOUT NEW JERSEY FROM
' 2:¢00 A .M. ON THE LAST SUNDAY IN APRIL UNTIL 2: OO A.M. ON.
THE LAST SUNDAY IN OCTOBER.

- .

Under New Jersey Law (Revised Statutes, 1:1-2.3, asg
amended } the .standard of time in the State is Eastern Standard
Time except from 2:00 A.M. on the last Sunday in April until
2:00 A.M. on the Iast Sunday in October, in each year, when
the standard is Eastern Daylight Saving Time which is one hour
in advance of Eastern Standard Time.

-The Iaw is State-wide in its application and is binding
on all’ municipalities°

' This year's Eastern Standard Time period is almost over.
From-2:00 A.M. Sunday, April 28th, and throughout the Eastern
Daylight Saving Time perfod {until 2:00 A.M. on October 27,
195T7) the time will be one hour in advance of the present
Eastern Standard Time. Thus, as of 2:00 A.M. Sunday, April
28th, clocks are to-be .turned_ ahead one hour.

{

© On the morning of Sunday, April 28th, there will be no
difference at all in the closing hour of 1icensed places in-
. ‘municipalities with an ordinance fixing the. clos&ﬁg time at
Cmidnight or 1:00 A.M. or 2:00 A.M, There will be a difference
in the closing hour on the morning of Sunday, April 28th, in
municipalities with an ordinance fixing the closing hour later
than 2:00 A .M. Take a municlpality with a closing hour of 3:00
A.M. At 2:00 A.M. on the morning of Sunday, April 28th, the
licensees 1n that municipality will turn their clocks ahead
one hour and then, instantly, 1t will be 3:00 A.M. and the
premises must be closed. Thus those licensees will lose one
hour but, of course, they will regain it when clocks are p s
turned back one hour at 2:00 A.M. on the last Sunday in October.

-

» WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
N : o Director,

Dated: April 23, 1957.
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11. _ © ACTIVLTY_REPORY FOR MARCH 1957

ARRESTS:s- _
Total number of persons arresited « « = - « =

solicitors! M e e e oo i me - -
Disposel " e e e

Dateds April i, 1957

I I . T T . R T I

Licensees end employees = = « & = = = =« = = ]1 , N
Boéfleggers e e e e emecenma~-a=2] : SN

$EI ZURES ; ‘ -

’ HO*OfVehicleS-CarS4$~-—-4----n--o--o----’;—-----';----s;.--
Sf“ISGWET5098110“5-6--'7----- ------- L A A L I I I R
Alcohol = gallons. = == & - - e = 0 e o o0 = e = e b e dee e acmen o an ...
Mash - gellons -~ « - ~ - . e e e e eeesccn e ... e m e e embeane-a
Distilled alcoholic bevereges - gallons i U g
Uine Qallons-- --------- "-';no—oo - - e -—--,-'a’-o-----.’---
Brewed malt alcoholic beversges - gallons = = = = =« = = = « - meem e et e e e ae..m

RETAIL LICENSEESs .

Premises inspected = = = = = 0 o = = o = - o .- e .- U gt
Premises where alcoholic beverages uere gauged S 0 U
Bottles gauged = = = = @ = = = o = - 6 e e e c e s 2w - - - m - .
Premises where violations were found « =(e = «w'c « w o o 0 0 o o e 0 o = =« S N
Violations found = = = = = = =~ = - .- e a e o ..o -- == -
Type of violations founds .
Unqualified employees = = == = = < = « 16 Reg. #38 sign not posted « - ~ = = = = 2
\ Application: copy not available -wa=-=13 Other mercantile business « = « « » =}
Prohibited signs - = <= '« c w = - == 6 Other violations = « =< = « = =« = = < -7

STATE LICENSEES:

Premises inspected = = « « = = @ @ -t 0 o c e e e . e e m e b e e mma .. .. .o -
License applications investigated - - = = = = = = = = - @ .. .ae ..o “m e e -

COMPLAINTSs ’

Complaints essigned for investigation = = « « 0 e 0 0 & e e c e b b m e c e e e ™ --—-
Investigations completed = =« = = = @« o c e c e e cm e c e s s c oo oo eo - - o=
Investigations pending = = - - - - = - - - - o ccm - nm i s e c s e o e

LABORATORY3 , .

Analyses made = = - - = « - -« = - = - R I R T i i
Refills from licensed premlues T
Bottles from unlicensed premises = = « - = = «'<' & = < I I I A IR A S
IDENTIFICATION BUREAUs .
Criniral Fingerprint identificetions made - « < = =« = = - - = - B T e
Persons Fingerprinted for non-crimingl purposes - = « = = = = = = « = =« = = = = - - -
Identification contacts mede with other enforcement egencies = - = = = = = = c « = = = = o = = =
Motor vehicle identifications V|a N. J. State Police teletype - = = = = = = = & e - .= - -
DISCIPL.INARY PROCEEDINGS: :
Cases trensmitted to municlpaliites I T T I I - oo .-
Violetions inVolved = = = = = a e c @ a0 0 c e h e f h e e cct e e m s e e e s e e
Sele durnng prohibited hours « « -« - - = 9 Permitting hosfesses on premises -=-e1
Sale to minors = = = «'= -« o oo -~ 8 Sale to intoxicated persons - - - « - 1
- Failure to close premises during : . Failure to 2fford view into .
prohibited hours - - 2 . prenises during prohibited hours -"1
Cases instiftuted at DIVISION = ~ = == = c = = o c o Lt m e e s e cmmcmn e cse- ===
Violations involved = = = = ¢« o e« e o 0 m c et e s d e o= .-~ B I
Sale to MINOYS = = = = = = = a0 v 2 v = - 10 Conduciing business es & nuisence = =-1
Sale curing prohlblfed hours = = = = = = 6 Retailer soliciting house to house - - 1
Permitting gembling {cards, wegering, Szle outside scope of license « = - =1
pool) = -« 3 Sale below mininum resale price - - « 1}
Sele to non-members by club = « = - - - 2 Possessing illicit liguor = = - « =« =1
Possessing indecent matter = « = = « = = 2 Mislebeling beer teps = = = = = = -a-l
Permitting foul larguege on premises - ~ :1 Employing person without identifi- -
Sale to intoxicated persons - « - - - - 1 cation cerd (locsl reg Y---=1
" sIncludes one cencellation proceeding - DL license improvidently issued
for premlses not operated as a bona fide Food store , .
Cases brought by municipzlities on own initiative and reported to; blVlSlon‘- ----- --—-
Violations irwvolved =« « =« = « ~ - - e e e .- .- R I B “ .-
Sale 1o MINOrS = = = = = = = = o v =« @ 7
- Permitting brewls on premises - - - - - 7
Sale f0 intoxiceted persons « « - = « - 2
Permitting gembling (dice) on premises - 1

HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISION: .

Totel rumber of hearings held = = = =~ = = = = = = = - e e e e eam-—--a t e am s
Appeals = = = - = - - o - - - .. .- - 7 SRIZUrES = = = = = = c c 22 w2 === 7
Disciplinery proceedings ---------- 33 Tax revocetions « = = = « @ e = = =« |
ElLigibility = = = @ @ s @ e o n'e e e a - - 8 Applicetions for license = = « = =« = = |

STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS lSSUED:

Total rumber lasued - ... . e e m w e m ... —-—.. -~ P I
Licenses = - = =la = = =« = = - = - ~== 3 Sociul affair permlfs ... =257
Employment permifs cme-e-we-=>ra- 112  Miscelleneous M  a- - - - - 87

52 Trensit insignia = « = = = = = « = = 18} -
65 Trensit certificetes = = - = = « = = L6

" VILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
~ DIRECTOR
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13, ELECTION DAY - SERVICE OF WINE. AT PASSOVER SEDER- SERVICES o
ON LICENSED PREMISES NOT PROHIBITED BY STATE REGULATION
NO. 20, RULE 2.

April 12, 1957

William:Howe Davis ' : E %&.
.Director Alecohol Beverage: Control o o o
~ Newark, New Jersey.¢_ »

Dear- Sir I am sending this wire as instructed by Mr. Bernard
"Murphy, Local Director of Alcohol Beverage Control. I weuld:
like permission to be granted for the serving of sacramental - -
wine Tuesday, April 16th, Election Day. We serve Passover

meals and wine 1s part of the. ritual. I sincerely hope: you
can render:a favorable decislon in this request. Please wire.
collect, Liquor License C-220. . _—

William Shumsky
Shumsky‘s Restaurant

April 12, 1957A o
William Shumsky A o
Shumsky 's Restaurant
Atlantic City, N. J.

Service of four traditional cups. of sacramental wine during
Seder-religious service on Passover not prohibited on:licensed
premises by Rule 2 of-State Regulation No. 20 notwithstanding
religious service conducted during polling hours: on. Primary-
- Election Day. Such service to,; and consumption of wine by,.
‘participants are not within the iIntendment of the Rule.
WILLIAM HOWE. DAVIS BT
Director; Division of Alcoholic
‘ Beverage: Control,

. William Howe: Davia
Director.

New Jersey Siate wiiary



